

No. 10-1491

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ESTHER KIOBEL, et al.,
Petitioners,
v.

ROYAL DUTCH PETROLEUM CO., et al.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF CIVIL PROCEDURE
PROFESSORS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Agnieszka M. Fryszman
Counsel of Record
Maureen E. McOwen
Cohen Milstein Sellers & Toll PLLC
1100 New York Ave. NW, Suite 500 West,
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 408-4600
afryszman@cohenmilstein.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE SCOPE OF LIABILITY IS A
MERITS QUESTION 7

II. THE SECOND CIRCUIT ERRED IN
HOLDING THAT CORPORATE
LIABILITY UNDER THE ATS IS A
QUESTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
JURISDICTION 12

III. THE DISTRICT COURT HAD THE
POWER TO RESOLVE PLAINTIFFS'
NON-FRIVOLOUS CLAIMS ON THE
MERITS 15

CONCLUSION 17

APPENDIX LIST OF *AMICI CURIAE* A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Abdullahi v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 562 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2009)	11, 13
<i>Air Courier Conference of Am. v. Am. Postal Workers Union</i> , 498 U.S. 517 (1991)	14
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989)	13
<i>Beanal v. Freeport-McMoran, Inc.</i> , 197 F.3d 161 (5th Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Binderup v. Pathe Exch., Inc.</i> , 263 U.S. 291 (1923)	14
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indemnity Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008)	10
<i>Burks v. Lasker</i> , 441 U.S. 471 (1979)	8
<i>Deutsch v. Turner Corp.</i> , 324 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 2003)	17

<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Risjord</i> , 449 U.S. 368 (1981)	6
<i>Flomo v. Firestone Natural Rubber Co.</i> , 643 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Garcia v. Municipality of Mayaguez</i> , 118 F. Supp. 2d 153 (D.P.R. 2000)	10
<i>Hagans v. Lavine</i> , 415 U.S. 528 (1974)	7, 15, 17
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993)	8, 12
<i>Hemi Group, LLC v. City of N.Y.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 983 (2010)	10
<i>Herero People's Reparations Corp. v. Deutsche Bank, A.G.</i> , 370 F.3d 1192 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997)	8
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972)	11
<i>Jota v. Texaco Inc.</i> , 157 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 1998)	17
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995)	16

<i>Khulumani v. Barclay Nat'l Bank Ltd.</i> , 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Lamar v. United States</i> , 240 U.S. 60 (1916)	8
<i>Lauritzen v. Larsen</i> , 345 U.S. 571 (1953)	14
<i>Mansfield, C. & L. M. Ry. Co. v. Swan</i> , 111 U.S. 379 (1884)	5
<i>Morrison v. Nat'l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977)	14
<i>Mwani v. Bin Laden</i> , 417 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Nw. Airlines, Inc. v. Cnty. of Kent, Mich.</i> , 510 U.S. 355 (1994)	8, 12
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 224 (2007)	7
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1237 (2010)	4
<i>Romero v. Drummond Co.</i> , 552 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2008)	16

<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2011 WL 5041927 (9th Cir. Oct. 25, 2011)	16
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	10, 11, 16
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Bhd. of Locomotive Eng'rs and Trainmen Gen. Comm. of Adjustment</i> , 130 S. Ct. 584 (2009).....	7
<i>United Phosphorus v. Angus Chem. Co.</i> , 322 F.3d 942 (7th Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002).....	5, 7
<i>Viet. Ass'n for Victims of Agent Orange v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 517 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Wiwa v. Shell Petroleum Dev. Co. of Nigeria</i> , 335 F. App'x 81 (2d Cir. 2009).....	13

STATUTES

7 U.S.C. § 1642(e).....	10
15 U.S.C. § 78aa	8, 9
15 U.S.C. § 80a-43	10

18 U.S.C § 1964 (a) & (c).....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1330	14
28 U.S.C. § 1332 (a) & (c).....	14
28 U.S.C. § 1345	13
28 U.S.C. § 1346	14
28 U.S.C. § 1348	14
28 U.S.C. § 1350	10, 13
28 U.S.C. § 1351	14
28 U.S.C. § 1362	13
28 U.S.C. § 1363	10
28 U.S.C. § 1447	7
42 U.S.C. § 11046(a)(1)	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 James Wm. Moore et al., <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> § 12.30[1] (3d ed. 2010).....	5
Howard Wasserman, <i>The Demise of “Drive by Jurisdictional Rulings,”</i> 105 Nw. U. L. Rev. 947 (2011).....	5
Howard Wasserman, <i>Jurisdiction and Merits,</i> 80 Wash. L. Rev. 643 (2005)	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	5

Restatement (Second) of Judgments §§ 24, 25 (1982)	7
Scott Dodson, <i>In Search of Removal Jurisdiction</i> , 102 Nw. U. L. Rev. 55 (2008)	7
